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1 Introduction
We found three pairs of characters that should be disunified.

¢ U+FA99 ¥ & U+6ECB i# (github.com/hthchan/irg/issues/108)
¢ U+FABO #il & U+7DF4 # (github.com/hfhchan/irg/issues/109)
¢+  U+FADI1 #i & U+233D5 #ili (github.com/hthchan/irg/issues/110)

2 U+FA99

U+FA99 % is unified with U+6ECB # according to [WG2 N2493 = 1.2/02-232] (U+FAA2 in file).

However, according to the evidences from G-source, the two characters should be disunified.
¢ % (GO-574C, KP0-EGB3)
DUERFHL, pp.1807-1808: 71, ci.
¢ W (KP1-52B4, UTC-00777)
DUBE R4, p.1829: xudn.
According to the cognition, the phonetic component of 5 is %%, and the semantic component of W5 is

%% So the two characters are phonetically, graphically and semantically different and should be disunified.

Table1 Information of KP1-4B26

Glyph  Mandarin IDS RS FS Variant  Source Reference
Made P24 KP1-52B4
4% xuin TN 859 4
U+7386 UTC-00777



https://github.com/hfhchan/irg/issues/108
https://github.com/hfhchan/irg/issues/109
https://github.com/hfhchan/irg/issues/110
http://www.unicode.org/L2/L2002/02232-n2493.pdf

By the way, this character can be horizontally extended by G-source as GHZR-31829.05.
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3 U+FABO

U+FABO #il is unified with U+7DF4 % according to [WG2 N2493 = 1.2/02-232] (U+FABB in file).

However, according to the evidences from G-source, the two characters should be disunified.

According to the cognition, the phonetic component of % is PR, and the phonetic component of o
(see in Q7-system Bronze and Qin-system Bambooslip) is 5. So the two characters are phonetically,

graphically and semantically different and should be disunified.

¢ B (G1-4137,KP0-DSAA)
DUE R, p.3650: lian.
¢ %l (KP1-671B)
75374, p.337: 48: chong.
i 1R 2RV o T A 5 B, p.834: il 4 chéng.
ik ] 2 22 i S - IR SR, pp-60-61: 4. R 48 chéng.

Table2 Information of KP1-4B26

Glyph  Mandarin IDS RS FS Variant  Source Reference
....... A
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Figure 3  Evidence from RN At p.337


http://www.unicode.org/L2/L2002/02232-n2493.pdf

4 U+FAD1

U+FAD1 4l is unified with U+233DS #fi according to [WG2 N2493 = 1.2/02-232] (U+FADF in file).
However, according to the evidences from G-source and K-source, the two characters should be disunified.

This pair is also stated in [WG2 N2566] and [WG2 N2573 = 1.2/02-472].

¢ Bl (GKX-0513.07, TS-264C, J4-2E44)
DUB R T, p.1248: Fifi: i, bei.
¢ B (KP1-4B26)
FUYFAE=3HA} HAA] 228 (Unicode 7 1 2% System), KC05191: k- qit.

We confirm the existence of fully non-cognate semantic items for two characters, but the book to which we
were able to search for evidence ([l fi# A %) is not in the bibliography list of the KP1-source given in WG2
N2247 =1.2/00-289.

Table 3 Information of KP1-4B26

Glyph  Mandarin IDS RS FS Variant  Source Reference
*ﬂi qit LA 75.5 1 KP1-4B26
U+6882

By the way, this character can be horizontally extended by K-source as KC-05191.
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http://www.unicode.org/L2/L2002/02232-n2493.pdf
http://www.unicode.org/wg2/docs/n2566.pdf
http://www.unicode.org/L2/L2002/02472-n2573-dprk-adhoc-d2.pdf
http://www.koreanhistory.or.kr/newchar/
https://www.unicode.org/L2/L2000/00289-n2247.pdf
https://www.unicode.org/L2/L2000/00289-n2247.pdf
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Figure 6 Evidence from 2] }31 % DB (i 5§54 I Database).

Cuavu Gienwen (#3E4) provides the evidence in Figure 3. Stm Cheon-hyeong (¥ K HT) points out the
possibility of U+FADI1 being disunified.

(End of Document)
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We reviewed the proposed Hanja characters of the D P R of Korea thoroughly against
existing CJK Compatibility Ideographs block of ISO/IEC 10646-1:2000 and 10646-2:2002
during the WG2 # 42 meeting.

Consequently, we propose to add 122 compatibility Hanjas of the D P R of Korea among the
160 compatibility Hanja code table of the D P R of Korea already proposed into PDAM 2 of
ISO/TEC 10646-1:2000. (Table 1)

Remaining 38 characters already mapped in the existing CJK Compatibility Block in the
BMP and Plane 2. (Table 2)

Table 1: New compatibility Hanjas (122 characters)

1** column: New code position
2" column: Unified code position
3" column: KP1 code position (KPS 10721-2000)

0FA70
0FA71
0FA72
0FA73
OFA74
0FA75
0FA76
0FA77
0FA78
0FA79
OFATA
OFA7B
0FATC
OFA7D
OFATE
OFATF

04E26
051B5
05168
04F80
05145
05180
052C7
052FA
0559D
05555
05599
055E2
05606
05668
0585A
058B3

KP1-341D
KP1-347E
KP1-34D0
KP1-35DE
KpP1-3714
KP1-3740
KP1-383E
KP1-3862
KP1-39E5
KP1-39EF
KP1-3A42
KP1-3A48
KP1-3A92
KP1-3AA3
KP1-3BEE
KP1-3C51

OFA80
OFA81
OFA82
OFA83
OFA84
0FA85
OFA86
OFA87
OFA88
OFA89
OFA8A
OFA8B
OFA8C
OFA8D
OFA8E
OFABF

05944
05954
05A62
05B28
05ED2
05ED9
05F69
05FAD
06081
060D8
0614E
06108
06148
0614cC
0618E
06160

KP1-3CAF
KP1-3CB2
KP1-3D45
KP1-3DFC
KP1-414E
KP1-416B
KP1-41FB
KP1-4244
KP1-42C8
KP1-4348
KP1-437E
KP1-4399
KP1-43C1
KP1-43D2
KP1-43FF
KP1-4410

0FA90
0FA91
0FA92
0FA93
0FA94
0FA95
0FA96
0FA97
0FA98
0FA99
0FA9A
OFA9B
0FASC
0FA9D
0FA9E
OFA9F

0614A
061F2
06234
06350
063C4
0641C
06452
06556
06674
06717
0671B
06756
06852
06B79
06BBA
06C9B

KP1-441D
KP1-4486
KP1-4505
KP1-45D5
KP1-469B
KP1-46C4
KP1-46F9
KP1-480E
KP1-4994
KP1-4A42
KP1-4A4B
KP1-4ABD
KP1-4B5D
KP1-4F27
KP1-4FA9
KP1-510B
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OFAAQ
0FAAL
OFAA2
0FAA3
OFAA4
0FAAS
0FAAL
0FAA7
0FAA8
0FAA9
OFAAA
OFAAB
0FAAC
OFAAD
0FAAE
OFAAF
0FABO
0FAB1
0FAB2
OFAB3
OFAB4
0FABS
0FAB6
OFAB7
OFABS

Table 2: Existing compatibility Hanjas (38 characters)

06D41
06EDB
06ECB
06F22
0701E
07070
0716E
07777
07235
072AF
0732A
07471
07506
0753B
0761D
0761F
076CA
076DB
076F4
0774A
07740
078ccC
07AB1
07AEE
07BCO

KP1-5128
KpP1-5281
KP1-52B4
KP1-5336
KP1-53FA
KP1-54B7
KP1-5559
KP1-561F
KP1-5678
KP1-5786
KP1-57FE
KP1-597A
KP1-5A5D
KP1-5ABB
KP1-5BF5
KP1-5BF9
KP1-5D48
KP1-5D5C
KP1-5D91
KP1-5DF3
KP1-5E08
KP1-6083
KP1-6330
KP1-639A
KP1-6435

OFAB9
OFABA
OFABB
OFABC
OFABD
OFABE
OFABF
OFACO
OFAC1
OFAC2
OFAC3
OFAC4
0FACS
OFAC6
0FAC7
OFAC8
0FACY9
OFACA
OFACB
OFACC
OFACD
OFACE
OFACF
OFADO
OFAD1

07C7B
07D5B
07DF4
07D63
07F3E
08005
08352
083EF
08779
08941
08986
08996
08ABF
08AF8
08ACB
08BO1
08AFE
08AED
08B39
08B8A
08D08
08F38
09072
09199
092D7

KP1-659F
KP1-66BA
KP1-671B
KP1-6725
KP1-6873
KP1-69B1
KP1-6DBB
KP1-6E6C
KP1-7250
KP1-7451
KP1-74C8
KP1-74D4
KP1-769A
KP1-769E
KP1-76A4
KP1-76B3
KP1-76C2
KP1-76F1
KP1-76FD
KP1-77CB
KP1-7976
KP1-7CAE
KP1-7DF1
KP1-7F3E
KP1-8054

1* column: Existing CJK Compatibility code position
2" column: KP1 code position (KPS 10721-2000)
3™ column: Unified code position

2F804
2F805
2F833
2F84F
2F852
2F855
2F887
2F88B
2F899
2F8AD
2F8B1
2F8B4
2F8BA

[end]

KP1-34EE 04F60
KP1-3534 04FAE
KP1-38CF 0537F
KP1-3AD2 05674
KP1-3BAF 057CE
KP1-3BD5 0578B
KP1-40D3 05E69
KP1-412C 05EBO
KP1-41F8 05F62
KP1-4462 06124
KP1-44A4 061F6
KP1-4539 0625D
KP1-462A 062FC

2F8E0
2F8E2
2F8ES5
2F8E6
2F8FE
2F900
2F901
2F907
2F912
2F922
2F936
2F938
2F94E

KP1-4B46 06785
KP1-4B57 06885
KP1-4BF7 0681F
KP1-4C6C 06914
KP1-511E 06C67
KP1-5145 06D3E
KP1-5150 06D77
Kp1-51C4 06D34
KP1-53B8 06FC6
KP1-56A8 07250
KP1-5AC6 0753E
KP1-5AF0 07570
KP1-6043 0784E

0FAD2
OFAD3
0FAD4
OFADS
0FAD6
OFAD7
0FADS
0FADY9
OFADA
OFADB
0FADC
OFADD
OFADE
OFADF
0FAEQ
OFAE1L
0FAE2
0FAE3
OFAE4
0FAES
0FAE6
OFAE7
OFAES
0FAE9

2F959
2F99F
0F936
2F9B8
2F9BA
2F9DB
2F9DC
2F9EE
2FA00
2F8DO0
2FAOD
2FA1B

0927C
09276
0967C
096E3
09756
097DB
097FF
0980B
0983B
09B12
09F9C
2284A
22844
233D5
03B9D
24735
04018
04039
25249
25CDO0
27CAS8
27ED3
09F43
09F8E

KP1-80AD
KP1-80CE
KpP1-8340
KP1-8404
KP1-84E4
KP1-862D
KP1-866A
KP1-869A
KP1-8705
KP1-8BAB
KP1-927F
Kp1-441C
KP1-443E
KP1-4B26
KP1-4CE2
KP1-57D0
KP1-5DF6
KP1-5E2B
KP1-5EBB
KP1-654F
KP1-78AC
KP1-7A0A
KP1-91E5
KP1-9273

KP1-6246 07A40
KP1-6E4B 08457
KP1-70DC 0865C
KP1-7168 08688
KP1-71CD 086E2
KP1-7AAD 08DBC
KP1-7B04 08DFO
KP1-8255 0958B
KpP1-8703 09829
KP1-49C3 03B08
KP1-8ETE 04CCE
KP1-9190 09F16
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During the WG2 meeting #43, DPRK ad hoc group consisting of experts from relevant national
bodies was organized to address the issues, primarily raised by the US asking for removal of DPRK
compatibility characters from FA70 to FAE9 as part of FPDAM ballot comments.

This is a summary report from the DPRK compatibility characters ad hoc group.

1. Errors in FPDAM code table containing 122 DPRK compatibility characters
The group reviewed the document from the contributing editor and confirmed that the corrected
code table for DPRK compatibility characters in WG2N2540 is exactly what is intended and
should have been used for FPDAM. Those errors in FPDAM code table were introduced during
editing process and it doesn’t mean the original input from DPRK was unstable.

2. Categorization of Comments
The group reviewed 23 characters according to WG2N2566 and 2 characters in US comment (T.8)
and found two of them are just a mere mistake in WG2N2566.
As a result of our discussion on the rest of 23 characters, the group addressed four categories of
issues regarding these characters.

Type-1: Considering the nature of compatibility characters being used solely for round-trip
mapping, we should make use of assigned code positions for compatibility characters of one
national standard source for those compatibility characters from another national standard as long
as the same unified counter part is shared and there’s no confusion for the intended shape.

Type-2: Even if the same shape of a proposed compatibility character happens to be found in
existing CJK unified repertoire and its extensions, in principle we should not use the code position
in the unified repertoire, or otherwise the normalization information between the intended variant
and the unified counter part will be lost.

Type-3: If we find the unifiable shape of a proposed compatibility character in CJK Ext-C
candidates and if the Ext-C candidate is considered a new character in terms of unification
procedure adopted by the IRG, then the same character should not be encoded as a compatibility
character.

Type-4: If a proposed compatibility character is considered a new character in terms of
unification procedure adopted by the IRG and it does not appear in the Ext-C candidates, then the
character should be proposed as an Ext-C candidate and should not be encoded as a compatibility
character.



3. Recommendation from the Ad hoc Group
Based on the discussion according to four categories described above, the group recommends
removing 15 characters from the original proposal for encoding 122 DPRK compatibility
characters and encode the rest of 107 DPRK compatibility characters in 10646-1 Amendment 2.

The list of 15 characters for removal is as follows:

Code positions in KP code Category
WG2N2540

FA7C KP1-3A92 Type-1
FAS88 KP1-42C8 Type-1
FA8C KP1-43C1 Type-1
FA8D KP1-43D2 Type-1
FA93 KP1-45D5 Type-1
FA9C KP1-4B5D Type-1
FAAS KP1-54B7 Type-1
FAB7 KP1-639A Type-1
FABC KP1-6725 Type-1
FADI1 KP1-8054 Type-1
FAD2 KP1-80AD Type-1
FAE1 KP1-57D0 Type-1
FAE6 KP1-78AC Type-1
FA90 KP1-441D Type-4
FA9F KP1-510B Type-4

More detail information about characters discussed by the ad hoc group is attached in this document.



Attachment
Total # of characters reviewed: 25

WG2N2566 errors: 2
FA96, FATE

C1 candidates: 8
1.  Existing Clcandidates should be unified: 6

The following six characters were claimed to be unified to Ext-C candidates. Ext-C is now
under extensive review and the group considered that the corresponding Ext-C candidate
characters are suspicious to be remained in the final Ext-C set.  The group hence
recommends to keep these six characters in DPRK compatibility ideographs.

(There were no Type-3 characters and therefore all 6 characters should remain in the
compatibility character proposal.)

FABB, FA9B, FA86, FAB3, FAAD, FASA

2. New character proposal (Type-4): 2
The following two characters were claimed to be rather unified ideographs than compatibility
ideographs.  The group recognized that there two characters are more appropriate as
candidates for unified ideographs and recommends to remove from DPRK compatibility
ideographs.

FA90, FAOF

Ext-B character: 1
The character FA7D was claimed to be unified with U+20F96. The group considered that, per the
unification rule for CJK unified ideogrpahs, suggested unification of FA7D and 20F96 is
inappropriate. The group recommends to keep it in DPRK compatibility.

FA7D should not be mapped to U+20F96 (Type-2)

Map to plane 2 compatibility characters (Type-1): 13

The following 13 characters were claimed to be same as those in (pre-existing) compatibility
ideographs. The group recognized that each of the following characters is appropriate to be
mapped to its corresponding compatibility ideograph in plane 2 and recommends to remove from
DPRK compatibility ideographs.

FA7C, FA88, FASC, FA8D, FA93, FA9C, FAAS, FAB7, FABC, FADI1, FAD2, FAEI1, FAE6

Compatibility character as in the original proposal: 1
The following character was claimed to be considered as a candidate for a future extension work

of unified ideographs since it cannot be unified with any of existing unified ideographs. The
group considered that the following character is to be unified with 233D5 per the unification rule,
if it is proposed as a unified ideograph candidate. The group hence recommends to keep the
following character in DPRK compatibility ideographs.

FADF
Character by character analyses follow:

WG2N2566 errors: 2

FA96 U+6452 = U+2F8BA

Resolution: WG2N2566 indicates that U+2F8BA is a possible candidate for mapping from
KP1-46F9, but they don’t share the same unified counter part.



52 }}}_1': KP1-46F9 *};:f; KP1-4670 U+06452

$1f

2F8BA  |(->U+62FC)

FA7E U+585A => U+585C
Resolution: WG2N2566 indicates the unified counter part of FA7E should be U+585C, but

apparently this is a false alarm.

21 i% KP1-3BEE j‘% KPO-EEAS
088/090% i% t% t%?é

82E32 16356 0-444D 0-7540
585A 8-1418 16754 (0-3645 0-8532

088/09215 i%(: i-%(:’

585C 5-365A 3-4056 2-2A57
5-2258 3-3254 2-107M

Existing C1 candidates: 6

FABB EXT. C2, p 423, No. 16482:
Resolution: according to Annex S, this C1 candidate should be unified with U+7DF4

?\* KP1-671B %;P\‘ KPO-DBAA U+07DF4, U+0F996

16482 |ziw01422 —

e —

17741
0929.291
# | TD-5357 W
8| 1 R

FA9B EXT. C2, p.216, No. 10760:
Resolution: the C1 candidate should be unified to U+6756, and add this example to the IRG’s

standing document on unification examples..

*i ‘ KP1-4ABD 1‘1 KPO-E6EA | U+06756
10760 I

11645 2
0517.011

X TC-3346

4| 1 —

FA86 EXT. C2, p. 223 NO. 8662
Resolution: the C1 candidate should be unified to U+5F69, and add this example to the IRG’s

standing document on unification examples.



/ ",
KP1-41FB 7, KPO-EFBA | U+05F69
¥ 7 :

08662 S
09438 \", Va
0363.171 P
% | T1cas3r I\ V4
71 3 e

Y Z AR VAR Y VAl aV VSN Y
0sios AP A7 Ko A2 A2

5F69 0-324A 1-5A33 0-3A4C  0-7374 1-5456
0-1842 1-5819 0-2644 0-8384 1-5254

FAB3 EXT. C2, p. 377 NO. 14673
Resolution: according to Annex S, this C1 candidate should be unified with U+774A

£ -1
ﬁﬁ KP1-5DF3 Hﬁ KP1-5E1A U+0774A, U+2F948

14673 [HYD42489

15804 A

0807.080

H
65

119/074 i% B% H% B%

774A 3-586C 2-3E43 1-4E73 2-4B3C
3-5776 2-3035 1-4683 2-4328

FAAD EXT. C2, p. 66 NO. 2568:
Resolution: the pair are already unified. IRG should follow up to make sure this one is to be
removed from C1 candidate.

]E] ‘KPl-SABB D KP1-SABA | U+0753B
02568 .
02789
0135.161

L] |TC2F24 [ I

6] 1 —

FA8A EXT. C2: pick one of NO.9007,9025 or 9026
Resolution: the C1 candidates should have unified counter parts, and KP1-437E should not proposed
as an Ext-C candidate.

'I‘E KP1-437E ‘I‘E KP1-43C0 | U+0614E, U+2F8AS8
~ ~

097/078‘I.E I]\Ei\ ll;ii IFE

614E 0-4977 1-637C 0-3F35 1-556E
0-4187 16792 O-3121 1-5378




09007
09789 J N
0396.071
) TD-3A6B
9|1
09025
09808
0396.071
A TD-266C
9] 3
09026
09809
0396.071
L TD-2675
9] 3

/

¥

-
4

/

7

/

Ext-B character: 1
FA7D U+5668 = U+20F96
Resolution: This is Type-2. KP1-3AA3 should not be mapped to U+20F96.

17 %% KP1-3AA3 %% KPO-D2BB | U+05668, U+0FA38

20F96 (= ==
oo ogn g og B e | g BR
086/104 m (] 0209.151 -

L =
5668 0-4677 1-7042 0-346F 0-506F 1-5021 l_l ‘ZE
0-3887 1-8034 0-2079 0-4879 1-4801 12

Map to plane 2 compatibility characters (Type-1): 13
FAAS5 U+7070 = U+2F835

78 )(,; KP1-54B7 )(7; KPO-F5ES8
Pk

27835

FA7C U+5606 = U+2F84C

KPO-FOA6

-
16 ‘ I]% |KP1-3A92 U+05606, U+0FA37, U+2F84C
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1052
2F84C

FA88 U+6081 = U+2F8A0
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34 ‘ﬁ KP1-42C8 ﬁ KP1-4302 | U+06081, U+2F8A0
j| VAN
2F8AD
FASD U+614C = U+2F8A7
N ;I»*é‘
39 ~ KP1-43D2 KPO-F6E1 | U+0614C, U+2F8A7
I}I_fs JIL
-
II‘Z‘
JIL
2F8A7
FA93 U+6350 = U+2F8B7
48 }%" KP1-45D5 ?ﬁ KPO-F8E4 | U+06350, U+2F8B7
2F8B7
FA9C U+6852 = U+2FSE1
717 117
61 % KP1-4BSD ;T% KP1-4B07 | U+06852, U+2F8El
+
++
/I\
2F8E1
FAE1 U+24735 = U+2F926
156 zﬂ: KP1-57D0 zﬂ: KP1-579D | U+24735, U+2F926
24735 |G Kkx é -
30283 | T5-245 }‘ H
0283
0707.010 '/ 5}}
21335.010
It B
4 KP1-579D 2F926
FAB7 U+7AEE = U+2F95F
o, o,
103 ugf’ KP1-639A \}‘1: KP1-6395 | U+07AEE, U+2F95F
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2FO5F
FABC U+7D63 = U+2F96C
A “»
108 ,%Ff KP1-6725 ,%ﬁ KP1-66C0 U+07D63, U+2F96C
A A
W
2F98C
FAE6 U+27CAS8 = U+2F9D3:
159 %ﬂ: KP1-78AC %ﬂ: KP1-789B | U+27CA8, U+2F9D3
27CA8 |G_KX <TT
52865 T4-354E .
52865
1200.110
63909.010 : }1:
3
4 KP1-7898 2F9D3
FAD1 U+92D7 = U+2F9ES
135 @ﬁ KP1-8054 {ﬁ% KP1-8089 | U+092D7, U+2F9ES
146/%5@% ﬁﬁ ﬁﬁ ) % ﬁ)Sj
9207 3-7639 2-5537 16441 1-7355
3-8525 2-5323 16833 1-8353 IFOES
FAD2 U+927C = U+2F9EA
A)
136 i;q'. KP1-80AD ﬁ}.}f KP1-8041 | U+0927C, U+2F9EA
NS 1Y
146/124@? ﬁﬂ: i}” i é# f#
927C 3-7632 1-6B59 18375 1-6179
3-8618 17557 16785 1-6589 2FOEA
FASC
38 §§ KP1-43C1 B33 KPO-E6B2 | U+06148, U+2F8A6
TAR I
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097/072%-: % J%_‘fg\' /_%% % 72\§
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6148 0-3448 1-6375 0-3B7C 0-8D31 1-556B 7
0-2040 1-6785 0-2792 0O-7717 15375 2F8AG

New character proposal (Type-4): 2
FA9F '=U+6C9B

Resolution: This is a non-unifiable pair in terms of unification rule adopted by the IRG. KP1-510B
should be submitted to the IRG as a new character.

y) A
67 ‘/[ﬁ KP1-510B ‘(fﬁ KPO-F2A5 | U+06C9B

108/155% ﬁ-ﬁ ?I:E (m 5|_-ﬁ

GCQB 0-4566 1-4ABC 0-5D6F 0-7829 1-5B76
0-3770 1-4276 06179 0-8809 1-5985 7}(4

FA90

Resolution: This is a non-unifiable pair in terms of unification rule adopted by the IRG. KP1-441D
should be submitted to the IRG as a new character.

»
42 ‘I’in KP1-441D 'I‘ﬁ KPO-CFA7 | U+0614A
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oorors DAl ‘TAR THE 13

06338 2-426D 0-5844 0-4C43
614A 06727 2-3477 0-56368 0-4435

I By
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Compatibility character as in the original proposal: 1
FADF !=U+233D5
WG2N2566 indicates that KP1-4B26 may be a candidate as a new character, but the IRG experts

confirmed that they should be unified. The IRG is asked to add this example to the standing
document on unification examples..

155 *}lll KP1-4B26 *}IL KP1-4ACF U+233D5

Annex S example

ftix

699D 6A27

—

20 |Ts204c 7]:5 1;—
-264

21639 J4-2E44

0513.070 ) L )

21 135.010 H‘ *_
S
4 KP1-4ACF L )

—




ISO/IEC JTC1/SC2/WG2/IRG N2510 Feedback
Date: 2021-09-02

Title: Feedback to IRGN2510 Disunification request for 3 characters
Source: Wang Xieyang(E##7)

Status: Individual Contribution

Action: To be considered by IRG

Date: 2021-09-02

1. 1don't agree to disunify Fit (U+FAD1) and #lt (U+233D5). The “Plit” in { EIMEASH) is aparently
a wrong glyph of “fk” and used orphanly. An orphan wrong glyph can't be the reason of
disunification. Provided I find a glyph of “[%¢” is miswritten as the Japanese glyph of character “/%
(U+5F84, 1%)”, for example, it is rediculous that I would disunify 1% from 4%.

2.1don't think disunifying #l (U+FABO)and #f(U+7DF4)isa goodidea. (73 7%%) isabook
published in China and 4 is an orphan Lidingzi Character(GE 5 ) while # (U+FABO) is a KP
character in CJKUL I think it's better if China submit # using (553 F%) as evidence in
following IRG working sets, but I don't see the necessity.

(End of Doc)



Universal Multiple-Octet Coded Character Set

UCS
ISO/IEC JTC1/SC2/IRGN510_TCA Feedback
Date: 2021-9-10

Doc. Type: Member body contribution
Title: TCA’s feedback to IRGN2510 Disunification request for 3 KP-source characters
Source: TCA
Status: Input to IRG meeting 57
Action: For consideration by JTC1/SC2/WG2/IRG
Distribution: IRG Members and Ideographic Experts
No. of pages: 1
Appendixes None

1. U+FABO ;f‘%

According to the £374F, ## is the same as #&, see Figure 1.

If U+FABO is to be disunified, does JO-4E7D in U+7DF4 agree to be encoded with
U+FABO? If not, what should we do?
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Figure 1 Evidence from <& 4, p.861& p.1479



KO-5623 V162G

7DF4

G1-4137  HB1-BD&D  T1-6E3E

Figure 2 U+7DF4

2. U+FAD1

From IRG N2510's Figure 5&6, we can't confirm whether the character in IRG
N2510's Figure 5 is a variant or a incorrect character. TCA suggest to provide more
evidences to make a decision, and then confirm whether we can disunify.

71973 (HBi4) g stolsld T (REEEEHER)
¥ DB (§f#t Database) gelgluFd (EEREETED

FHAMY (HARSER) 2 (HEER)

AEEY (RIH R AR EREEEEmBm & LEf

Figure 5 Evidence from AU zR=32 A28 (Unicode JEFRE System).

FEME $17E > Bz REELA =8 > B8 (G +&% > [££]
BEE: $E&5 AfdT, LRER,. EHEEA IRSBER =&EE

N SARERZ. ZA4H, EXEE=NR. MAMEARE, BER. &
Hinm kT, TEERS HEEZ, — K TE-H. R EFDE, BE
SR, HEREB. BAET, TAFE.

Eta1A DB (82 5 # Darabase).

Figure 6  Evidence from %t°]

Figure 3 From IRGN2510

(End of document )



[irgeditors] IRG N2510 comments

1of1

Subject: [irgeditors] IRG N2510 comments
From: irgeditors@ml.comp.polyu.edu.hk
Date: 9/11/2021, 9:58 PM

To: Qin Lu <cslugin@comp.polyu.edu.hk>
CC: irgeditors@ml.comp.polyu.edu.hk

Dr. Lu,
Please post this email as my comments against IRG N2510:

In addition to the comments from Wang Xieyang and TCA, I found two major problems with the
proposed disunifications in IRG N2510:

1) The proposed disunification of U+FAB@ from U+7DF4 #R needs to take into account—or at
least reference-U+F996 (K-Source) and U+FA57 (J-Source). These two additional CJK
Compatibility Ideographs also decompose to U+7DF4 %f. The same is true of the proposed
disunification of U+FA99 from U+6ECB % that does not reference U+2F90B (T-Source) that
shares the same decomposition.

2) All three proposed disunifications involve single-source KP-Source CJK Compatibility
Ideographs from the KPS 10721 standard that no one outside of DPRK has ever seen. In other
words, the IRG is effectively operating blind when it comes to dealing with issues related
to ideographs in this particular standard. If these CJK Compatibility Ideographs were not
single-source, that would be another matter altogether.

Until DPRK provides to the IRG copies of their national standards—KPS 9566 and KPS 10721-I
would recommend that single-source KP-Source ideographs be placed on a "do not touch” list
in terms of disunification. This is more important for the latter standard, because the
former one can be glimpsed through ISO-IR-202, though it cannot be considered the actual
KPS 9566 standard, and is certainly out-of-date with a registration date of 1998-06-22:

https://www.itscj-ipsj.jp/ir/202.pdf

In summary, no meaningful action can be taken on this particular proposal.
Regards...

-- Ken

9/12/2021, 7:29 PM



ISO/IEC JTC1/SC2/WG2/IRG N2510 Response

Doc Type: Working Group Document

Title: Response to three feedbacks to IRG N2510
Source: Kushim Jianc (Z2JK )
Date: 2022-02-17

The document is the response to:

¢+ TRG N2510 feedback by Wane Xieyang
¢ IRG N2510 feedback by TCA
¢+ IRG N2510 feedback by Ken Lunpe

1 Additional Evidence
We found additional evidence for the cognition of the three pairs.

¢ % (KP1-52B4)

TR p.199: ¥ X
* % (KP1-671B)

K, p1367: $: =
¢ M (KP1-4B26)

TULEEE, p.162: fili: ]

The arrangement of characters in KP1-source also confirms the cognition. According to [Suen, 2022],

characters with the same radical and the same residual stroke count are arranged in phonetic order.

4B23 M 3 52B1 {8 Al 6718 %5 =
4B24 M 2 52B2 Al 6719 4 =
4B25 % 3] S2B3 & 2 671A  #R =
4B26 Mt = 52B4 W At 671B  #K &
4B27 M gt 52B5 ¥ 2} 671C ¥k =
4B28 #5 3 52B6  JE A 671D 4% =
4B29  #K 3} 52B7  #E F 671E  #& %



https://appsrv.cse.cuhk.edu.hk/%7Eirg/irg/irg57/IRGN2510FeedbackWangXieyang.pdf
https://appsrv.cse.cuhk.edu.hk/%7Eirg/irg/irg57/IRGN2510_TCAFeedback.pdf
https://appsrv.cse.cuhk.edu.hk/%7Eirg/irg/irg57/IRGN2510FeedbackKenLunde.pdf
https://cheonhyeong.com/PDF/KP1-reconstitution.pdf

Therefore it is reasonable for DPRK to place all the three characters in the compatibility block, and the

characters they are unified to are correct too. There is no necessary action for DPRK.
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Figure 1  Evidence from 7 i g p-199
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Figure 2 Evidence from KR p-1367






2 Cross—regional unification

The main issue of concern in the feedback documents is the cross—regional unification process, which

requires a review of existing unification mechanisms.

For each actual shape submitted by each submitter source, its abstract shape can be analyzed using its
evidence. As we know from practice, evidence only serves to point out the abstract shape to which each
actual shape (and its components) corresponds, regardless of whether it functions as a semantic part or a

phonetic part, as long as the abstract shape is the same, they correspond to the same codepoint.
e main questions are:
Th quest

¢+ Due to the convention of the region where each submitter source is located, multiple abstract
shapes may be analyzed for the same actual shape by different submitter sources, vice versa.

¢ The abstract shape of the variant character is poorly defined.

¢ The abstract shape of the character with extremely limited evidence (personal name, etc) is poorly

defined.

It is difficult for me to make decisions on the complicated actual shape—abstract shape correlation, so here

are just a few examples for consideration by experts.

Part one:

*  The G-source actual shape & and J-source actual shape B can be both analyzed as Lii

Part two (assume that characters with different writing or structure are analyzed by cognition):

¢+  The T-source actual shape ’—g*‘ can be analyzed as {25y,
==

¢ The T-source actual shape = can be analyzed as {&3 and {¥%}.

*  The G-source actual shape " (kdi) can be analyzed as {F =YY, the V-source actual
shape ¥ ({éu) can be analyzed as YT
¢ The pseudo G-source actual shape Eﬁ can be analyzed as {3}, the SAT-source actual shape

Eﬁ can be analyzed as {573,

(End of Document)
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